Adoption of the standard using the full retrospective method required the Company to restate certain previously
reported results. In summary, adoption of the standard resulted in the recognition of modestly higher revenues for the
three and six months ended June 30, 2017. In addition, as of December 31, 2017, adoption of the standard resulted in a
reduction of deferred

8

Edgar Filing: ECHELON CORP - Form 10-Q

14

Table of Contents

revenues driven by the recognition of revenues associated with on-hand distributor inventory as of that date, the
revenue for which was deferred under previous guidance; a decrease of deferred cost of goods sold, again driven by
the recognition of revenue that was deferred under previous guidance; and a decrease in accounts receivable, driven by
the incremental reserves required for estimated price adjustments that will be issued to the distributors in the future
based on the additional revenue recognized under the new guidance. Adoption of the standard impacted our previously
reported results as follows (in thousands, except earnings per share amounts):

Three Months Ended June 30,
2017

As
Reported

New
Revenue
Standard
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Statement of Operations:
Revenue $8,021 $ 316 $ 8,337
Net loss (1,370 )193 (1,177 )
Basic and diluted loss per share $(0.31 )$ 0.05 $ (0.26 )

Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

As
Reported

New
Revenue
Standard
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Statement of Operations:
Revenue $15,820 $ 220 $16,040
Net loss (2,569 ) 131 (2,438 )
Basic and diluted loss per share $(0.58 ) $ 0.03 $(0.55 )

December 31, 2017

As
Reported

New
Revenue
Standard
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Balance Sheets:
Accounts receivable, net $2,721 $ (425 ) $ 2,296
Deferred cost of goods sold 1,767 (728 ) 1,039
Deferred revenues 4,805 (2,993 ) 1,812
Stockholders' equity 21,887 1,840 23,727

(ii) New Accounting Standards Not Yet Effective

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842), which requires, among other things, the
recognition of lease assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet by lessees for certain leases classified as operating
leases under previous GAAP.  ASU 2016-02 is effective for annual and interim periods beginning after December 15,
2018.  ASU 2016-02 mandates a modified retrospective transition method with early adoption permitted.  The
Company is currently evaluating the effect that ASU 2016-02 will have on its consolidated financial statements and